
 

Regular Board Meeting
September 22, 2020 5:30 PM

12060 Arlington Trail
Arlington, TN 38002

Attendance Taken at 5:30 PM. 
Scott Benjamin:   Present   
Lyle Conley:   Present   
Hugh Lamar:   Present   
Dale Viox:   Present   
Kay Williams:   Present   

1. Call to Order and Roll Call
 

2. Pledge to the Flag
 

3. Moment of Silence
 

4. Citizens Comments (limited to 2 minutes per speaker)
 

5. Approval of Agenda
 
Motion Passed: Motion to approve the agenda Passed with a motion by Hugh Lamar 
and a second by Scott Benjamin
Scott 
Benja
min:   

Yea   

Lyle 
Conle
y:   

Yea   

Hugh 
Lamar
:   

Yea   

Dale 
Viox: 
  

Yea   

Kay 
Willia
ms:   

Yea   

Yea: 5, Nay: 0
6. Reports



 

 
A. Chairman's Report

 
 TSBA Fall District meeting reminder:  Virtual on Monday, September 28th

B. Superintendent's Report
 
Superintendent Mayo: 

 Thank you to all employees for efforts to continue operating in unusual and difficult 
times

 Tenured Teachers recognition
 Enrollment Update 

o Current - 4,807 - 100% of projection
o AOL - 792, 16% of enrollment
o Non-resident Students - 730

 Superintendent Leadership Roundtable formed (certified and classified representatives) -
 first quarterly meeting, September 30

 Focus Conferences were held for Principals and Executive Staff
 Dr. Clark assisting in the Principal evaluation process
 Shelby County Task Force, Commissioner of Education and Health Department weekly 

calls continue
 Participating in TOSS Superintendent's Academy Conference virtual meetings 
 School visits continue
 Recognition of Tyler Hill for being inducted into the NSPRA's 35 Under 35 Class of 

2020-21
Human Resources - Dr. Allison Clark: 

 Staffing updates
 Recruiting updates
 Virtual Job Fairs
 Tenure Reception acknowledgement

Academics - Todd Goforth: 
 Kudos to teachers
 K-12 iPads distributed to ALL students
 Additional security added to K-4 devices
 Family Life Curriculum Preview Day - September 29, 8-4p.m. in the board room
 Monitor learning models (on-site, hybrid, Arlington Online) 

o Learning models are new for parents and students
o Teachers are still responsible for all TN Academic Standards
o Tweaks made to the learning models
o Finalizing proposed tutoring at AMS and AHS to support on-site learning, hybrid 

and Arlington Online
 TDOE website, Best for All, is the hub for Learning and Teaching
 LEAD Arlington potential virtual meeting in January or February in a roundtable format. 

 Business leaders will meet with Arlington Collegiate Academy students (requirement).



 

Accountability - Rochelle Douglas: 
 Cares Act/ESSER Grant - overview of how funds are allocated

Operations - Tim Ruff: 
 AHS 

o  Indoor practice facility; potential completion date of October 24
o Wrestling facility; project to begin
o Football video board; complete

General Counsel - Valerie Speakman: 
 Possible changes in the law (mostly due to COVID-19)
 Areas of concern: 

o Rural area internet connectivity issues
o Possible reduction in BEP funding due to low attendance
o Moritorium on Testing - freeze the accountability from testing  
o Evaluations should be used to assist teachers.

Communications - Tyler Hill: 
 TDOE's COVID-19 school dashboard officially launched September 22nd.  
 Dashboard is updated every Monday after 5 p.m.
 Anyone can log on to see previous weeks case numbers
 ACS will upload case numbers by individual school
 Dashboard link is on the Reopen ACS website

Finance - Amy McDaniel: 
 No report

C. Financial Report
 
1. Monthly Financial Report

 
 Monthly financial report accepted by the Board.

2. Inter Local Health Trust Report
 

 Inter Local Health Trust report accepted by the Board.
D. TLN Report

 
 No report.
7. Consent Agenda

 
Motion Passed: Motion to approve the consent agenda as presented Passed with a 
motion by Dale Viox and a second by Scott Benjamin
Scott 
Benja
min:   

Yea   

Lyle 
Conle
y:   

Yea   



 

Hugh 
Lamar
:   

Yea   

Dale 
Viox: 
  

Yea   

Kay 
Willia
ms:   

Yea   

Yea: 5, Nay: 0
A. Approval of Minutes from August 25, 2020

 
B. Policy 4.605 Graduation Requirements

 
C. Policy 6.313 Discipline Policy

 
8. Miscellaneous Budget Items

 
A. Resolution 2020-15 of the Arlington Community Schools Board of Education 

Amending the 2020-2021 Schools Budget
 
Motion Passed: Motion to approve Resolution 2020-15 of the Arlington 
Community Schools Board of Education Amending the 2020-2021 Schools 
Budget Passed with a motion by Hugh Lamar and a second by Lyle Conley
S
c
o
t
t
 
B
e
n
j
a
m
i
n
:
 
 
 

Yea   

LYea   



 

y
l
e
 
C
o
n
l
e
y
:
 
 
 
H
u
g
h
 
L
a
m
a
r
:
 
 
 

Yea   

D
a
l
e
 
V
i
o
x
:
 
 
 

Yea   

K
aYea   



 

y
 
W
i
l
l
i
a
m
s
:
 
 
 
Yea: 5, Nay: 0

B. Resolution 2020-16 of the Arlington Community Schools Board of Education 
Amending the 2020-2021 Schools Budget
 
Motion Passed: Motion to approve Resolution 2020-16 of the Arlington 
Community Schools Board of Education Amending the 2020-2021 Schools 
Budget Passed with a motion by Lyle Conley and a second by Scott Benjamin
S
c
o
t
t
 
B
e
n
j
a
m
i
n
:
 
 
 

Yea   

L
y
l
e
 

Yea   



 

C
o
n
l
e
y
:
 
 
 
H
u
g
h
 
L
a
m
a
r
:
 
 
 

Yea   

D
a
l
e
 
V
i
o
x
:
 
 
 

Yea   

K
a
y
 
W
i

Yea   



 

l
l
i
a
m
s
:
 
 
 
Yea: 5, Nay: 0

9. Business/Recommended Action Items
 
A. Resolution 2020-17 of the Arlington Community Schools Board of Education 

to Approve Revised 2020-21 School Fees
 
Motion Passed: Motion to approve Resolution 2020-17 of the Arlington 
Community Schools Board of Education to Approve Revised 2020-21 School 
Fees Passed with a motion by Dale Viox and a second by Hugh Lamar
S
c
o
t
t
 
B
e
n
j
a
m
i
n
:
 
 
 

Yea   

L
y
l
e
 
C
o

Yea   



 

n
l
e
y
:
 
 
 
H
u
g
h
 
L
a
m
a
r
:
 
 
 

Yea   

D
a
l
e
 
V
i
o
x
:
 
 
 

Yea   

K
a
y
 
W
i
l
l

Yea   



 

i
a
m
s
:
 
 
 
Yea: 5, Nay: 0

10. Adjournment
 
Motion Passed: Move to adjourn Passed with a motion by Scott Benjamin and a 
second by Dale Viox
Scott 
Benja
min:   

Yea   

Lyle 
Conle
y:   

Yea   

Hugh 
Lamar
:   

Yea   

Dale 
Viox: 
  

Yea   

Kay 
Willia
ms:   

Yea   

Yea: 5, Nay: 0
 Happy Birthday Ms. Williams

_____________________________________
Chairperson
_____________________________________
Superintendent



 

Arlington Community Schools offer educational and employment opportunities without regard to 
race, color, creed, national origin, religion, sex, age, disability or genetic information and 
adheres to the provisions of the Family Educational Rights and Privacy Act (FERPA).
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ARLINGTON	COMMUNITY	SCHOOLS
BOARD	OF	EDUCATION

2020-2021	BUDGET	REPORT
July	31,	2020

Arlington,	Tennessee



FUNCTION CURRENT ACTIVITY ENCUMBRANCE

40110 24,415.51 0.00

40120 29,884.29 0.00

40130 16,543.49 0.00

40140 2,605.83 0.00

40162 0.00 0.00

40163 -1,072.51 0.00

40210 0.00 0.00

40240 0.00 0.00

40270 113.93 0.00

40275 0.00 0.00

40610 5,000.00 0.00

43513 0.00 0.00

43517 194,198.48 0.00

43990 125.00 0.00

44120 7,800.00 0.00

44170 679.81 0.00

44990 4,913.32 0.00

46511 0.00 0.00

46610 0.00 0.00

47590 0.00 0.00

49700 762.00 0.00

49800 0.00 0.00

TOTALS: 285,969.15 0.00 1Ledger Type: 4 - REVENUES 46,575,647.00 46,575,647.00 285,969.15 0.00 46,289,677.85

1

Transfers In 2,720,053.00 3,028,053.00 0.00 0.00 3,028,053.00 0

Insurance Recovery 110,000.00 110,000.00 762.00 0.00 109,238.00

0

Other Federal Thru State 45,000.00 45,000.00 0.00 0.00 45,000.00 0

Career Ladder Program 86,000.00 86,000.00 0.00 0.00 86,000.00

25

Basic Education Program 23,506,000.00 23,198,000.00 0.00 0.00 23,198,000.00 0

Other Local Revenue 20,000.00 20,000.00 4,913.32 0.00 15,086.68

8

Miscellaneous Refunds 500.00 500.00 679.81 0.00 -179.81 136

Lease/Rentals 100,000.00 100,000.00 7,800.00 0.00 92,200.00

34

Other Charges for Services 300.00 300.00 125.00 0.00 175.00 42

Tuition - Other 568,854.00 568,854.00 194,198.48 0.00 374,655.52

3

Tuition - Summer School 5,000.00 5,000.00 0.00 0.00 5,000.00 0

Current Property Tax 160,000.00 160,000.00 5,000.00 0.00 155,000.00

8

Mixed Drink Tax 14,000.00 14,000.00 0.00 0.00 14,000.00 0

Business Tax 1,500.00 1,500.00 113.93 0.00 1,386.07

0

Wheel Tax 1,153,724.00 1,153,724.00 0.00 0.00 1,153,724.00 0

Local Option Sales Taxes 4,270,216.00 4,270,216.00 0.00 0.00 4,270,216.00

0

Payments in Lieu of Taxes - Other 100,000.00 100,000.00 -1,072.51 0.00 101,072.51 -1

Payments in Lieu of Taxes - Local Utilities 123,000.00 123,000.00 0.00 0.00 123,000.00

15

Interest & Penalty 128,000.00 128,000.00 2,605.83 0.00 125,394.17 2

Clerk & Master/Circuit Court - Prior Years 111,300.00 111,300.00 16,543.49 0.00 94,756.51

0

Trustee's Collection - Prior Years 222,200.00 222,200.00 29,884.29 0.00 192,315.71 13

Current Property Tax 13,130,000.00 13,130,000.00 24,415.51 0.00 13,105,584.49

FOR JULY, 2020 THRU JULY, 2020

LEDGER TYPE : 4 - REVENUES

DESCRIPTION BUDGET AMOUNT ADJUSTED BUDGET YTD ACTIVITY REQUISITION UNENCUMBERED 
BALANCE

PERCENT 
ENCMBRD

ARLINGTON COMMUNITY SCHOOLS 2 of 12Page:

GENERAL FUND REVENUE
09/11/2020

Report Code: BAT_GL_TEMPLATE BATCH QUEUE ID 409553 7:32:42 AM



DEPARTMENT CURRENT ACTIVITY ENCUMBRANCE

000 0.00 0.00

110 121,057.65 87.69

210 65,375.83 18,097.24

215 58,959.06 0.00

310 611,146.64 167,588.98

315 0.00 155.00

320 14,616.70 9,601.52

325 0.00 7,894.95

330 19,943.44 0.00

335 209,443.72 7,861.44

340 18,145.21 492.39

345 6,356.73 0.00

350 28,979.89 444.35

410 34,698.83 359.95

510 11,815.68 0.00

515 29,012.49 6,546.69

610 73,344.16 19,740.84

615 0.00 0.00

710 53,707.96 582,704.36

715 44,806.29 9,475.55

720 0.00 0.00

725 37,873.41 216,061.87

730 0.00 0.00

735 0.00 153,720.88

810 104,538.70 402,909.43

TOTALS: 1,543,822.39 1,603,743.13

25

Ledger Type: 5 - EXPENSES 46,575,647.00 46,575,647.00 1,543,822.39 4,181.01 43,423,900.47 7

REGULAR CAPITAL OUTLAY 2,055,000.00 2,055,000.00 104,538.70 0.00 1,547,551.87

0

TRANSPORTATION 1,164,400.00 1,164,400.00 0.00 0.00 1,010,679.12 13

PLANNING 20,000.00 10,860.00 0.00 0.00 10,860.00

0

TECHNOLOGY 763,280.00 763,280.00 37,873.41 0.00 509,344.72 33

SAFETY 152,563.00 152,563.00 0.00 0.00 152,563.00

30

MAINTENANCE OF PLANT 805,915.00 805,915.00 44,806.29 500.00 751,133.16 7

OPERATION OF PLANT 2,138,247.00 2,138,247.00 53,707.96 0.00 1,501,834.68

13

HEALTH SERVICES 278,653.00 278,653.00 0.00 0.00 278,653.00 0

STUDENT SERVICES 730,085.00 730,085.00 73,344.16 0.00 637,000.00

0

HUMAN RESOURCES 485,776.00 485,776.00 29,012.49 0.00 450,216.82 7

CHIEF OF STAFF 0.00 0.00 11,815.68 0.00 -11,815.68

7

FISCAL SERVICES 545,714.00 545,714.00 34,698.83 0.00 510,655.22 6

ACCOUNTABILITY 434,961.00 444,101.00 28,979.89 0.00 414,676.76

2

CAREER & TECHNICAL SUPPORT 113,719.00 113,719.00 6,356.73 0.00 107,362.27 6

SPECIAL EDUCATION SUPPORT 1,117,883.00 1,117,883.00 18,145.21 0.00 1,099,245.40

2

REGULAR EDUCATION INSTRUCTION SUPPORT 1,785,419.00 1,785,419.00 209,443.72 0.00 1,568,113.84 12

OTHER STUDENT SUPPORT 958,071.00 958,071.00 19,943.44 0.00 938,127.56

1

CAREER & TECHNICAL INSTRUCTION 1,166,522.00 1,166,522.00 0.00 0.00 1,158,627.05 1

SPECIAL EDUCATION 2,941,332.00 2,941,332.00 14,616.70 0.00 2,917,113.78

3

ALTERNATIVE EDUCATION 338,762.00 338,762.00 0.00 0.00 338,607.00 0

REGULAR EDUCATION INSTRUCTION 22,893,762.00 22,893,762.00 611,146.64 3,681.01 22,111,345.37

10

OFFICE OF PRINCIPAL 2,861,691.00 2,861,691.00 58,959.06 0.00 2,802,731.94 2

DIRECTOR OF SCHOOLS 804,201.00 804,201.00 65,375.83 0.00 720,727.93

0

BOARD OF EDUCATION 959,115.00 959,115.00 121,057.65 0.00 837,969.66 13

DEPARTMENT CODE N/A 1,060,576.00 1,060,576.00 0.00 0.00 1,060,576.00

FOR JULY, 2020 THRU JULY, 2020

LEDGER TYPE : 5 - EXPENSES

DESCRIPTION BUDGET AMOUNT ADJUSTED BUDGET YTD ACTIVITY REQUISITION UNENCUMBERED 
BALANCE

PERCENT 
ENCMBRD

ARLINGTON COMMUNITY SCHOOLS 3 of 12Page:

GENERAL FUND EXPENSES
09/11/2020

Report Code: BAT_GL_TEMPLATE BATCH QUEUE ID 409572 10:37:16 AM
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SCHOOL	NUTRITION
2020-2021	BUDGET	REPORT

July	31,	2020
Arlington,	Tennessee

ARLINGTON	COMMUNITY	SCHOOLS



FUNCTION CURRENT ACTIVITY ENCUMBRANCE

43521 0.00 0.00

43522 0.00 0.00

43523 0.00 0.00

43525 0.00 0.00

46520 0.00 0.00

47111 0.00 0.00

47112 0.00 0.00

47113 0.00 0.00

49800 0.00 0.00

TOTALS: 0.00 0.00

0

Ledger Type: 4 - REVENUES 1,435,243.00 1,435,243.00 0.00 0.00 1,435,243.00 0

Transfers In 217,243.00 217,243.00 0.00 0.00 217,243.00

0

USDA Breakfast 30,000.00 30,000.00 0.00 0.00 30,000.00 0

USDA Commodities 85,000.00 85,000.00 0.00 0.00 85,000.00

0

USDA School Lunch Program 230,000.00 230,000.00 0.00 0.00 230,000.00 0

School Food Service 10,000.00 10,000.00 0.00 0.00 10,000.00

0

A la Carte Sales 340,000.00 340,000.00 0.00 0.00 340,000.00 0

Breakfast Income 25,000.00 25,000.00 0.00 0.00 25,000.00

0

Lunch Pymt-Adult 28,000.00 28,000.00 0.00 0.00 28,000.00 0

Lunch Pymt-Child 470,000.00 470,000.00 0.00 0.00 470,000.00

FOR JULY, 2020 THRU JULY, 2020

LEDGER TYPE : 4 - REVENUES

DESCRIPTION BUDGET AMOUNT ADJUSTED BUDGET YTD ACTIVITY REQUISITION UNENCUMBERED 
BALANCE

PERCENT 
ENCMBRD

ARLINGTON COMMUNITY SCHOOLS 5 of 12Page:

NUTRITION FUND REVENUE
09/11/2020

Report Code: BAT_GL_TEMPLATE BATCH QUEUE ID 409558 7:50:20 AM



OBJECT CURRENT ACTIVITY ENCUMBRANCE

105 5,348.50 0.00

165 0.00 0.00

201 331.60 0.00

204 395.78 0.00

206 0.00 0.00

207 0.00 0.00

212 77.56 0.00

217 0.00 0.00

336 0.00 0.00

355 0.00 0.00

399 160.00 1,600.00

422 0.00 29,161.60

435 0.00 5.49

451 0.00 0.00

469 0.00 0.00

471 0.00 0.00

499 0.00 7,937.62

524 0.00 0.00

599 320.00 0.00

710 0.00 0.00

TOTALS: 6,633.44 38,704.71 3Ledger Type: 5 - EXPENSES 1,435,243.00 1,435,243.00 6,633.44 803.42 1,389,101.43

6

Food Service Equipment 10,000.00 10,000.00 0.00 0.00 10,000.00 0

Other Charges 5,000.00 5,000.00 320.00 0.00 4,680.00

8

In-Service/Staff Development 5,000.00 5,000.00 0.00 0.00 5,000.00 0

Other Supplies & Materials 100,000.00 100,000.00 0.00 0.00 92,062.38

0

Software 5,000.00 5,000.00 0.00 0.00 5,000.00 0

USDA Commodities 75,000.00 75,000.00 0.00 0.00 75,000.00

1

Uniforms 1,000.00 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 0

Office Supplies 1,000.00 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 994.51

11

Food Supplies 580,000.00 580,000.00 0.00 803.42 550,034.98 5

Other Contracted Services 16,000.00 16,000.00 160.00 0.00 14,240.00

0

Travel 1,000.00 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 0

Maint & Repair-Equipment 2,000.00 2,000.00 0.00 0.00 2,000.00

1

Retirement Hybrid Stabilization 1,200.00 1,200.00 0.00 0.00 1,200.00 0

Employer Medicare 7,006.00 7,006.00 77.56 0.00 6,928.44

0

Medical Insurance 75,000.00 75,000.00 0.00 0.00 75,000.00 0

Life Insurance 3,322.00 3,322.00 0.00 0.00 3,322.00

1

Pensions 34,557.00 34,557.00 395.78 0.00 34,161.22 1

Social Security 29,958.00 29,958.00 331.60 0.00 29,626.40

3

Cafeteria Personnel 274,900.00 274,900.00 0.00 0.00 274,900.00 0

Supervisor/Director 208,300.00 208,300.00 5,348.50 0.00 202,951.50

FOR JULY, 2020 THRU JULY, 2020

LEDGER TYPE : 5 - EXPENSES

DESCRIPTION BUDGET AMOUNT ADJUSTED BUDGET YTD ACTIVITY REQUISITION UNENCUMBERED 
BALANCE

PERCENT 
ENCMBRD

ARLINGTON COMMUNITY SCHOOLS 6 of 12Page:

NUTRITION FUND EXPENSES
09/11/2020

Report Code: BAT_GL_TEMPLATE BATCH QUEUE ID 409559 7:52:31 AM
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2020-2021	BUDGET	REPORT
July	31,	2020

Arlington,	Tennessee

ARLINGTON	COMMUNITY	SCHOOLS
FEDERAL	&	DISCRETIONARY	GRANTS



PROJECT CURRENT ACTIVITY ENCUMBRANCE

0010 10,354.32 0.00

0100 797.48 0.00

0200 9,447.69 0.00

0300 0.00 0.00

0410 393.11 0.00

0800 0.00 0.00

0802 0.00 0.00

0892 0.00 0.00

0893 0.00 0.00

0894 0.00 0.00

0900 9,651.89 0.00

0910 0.00 0.00

0931 0.00 0.00

6006 0.00 0.00

6026 0.00 0.00

TOTALS: 30,644.49 0.00

0

Ledger Type: 4 - REVENUES 2,218,167.36 3,090,963.56 30,644.49 0.00 3,060,319.07 1

Safe Schools 91,760.00 91,760.00 0.00 0.00 91,760.00

0

Coordinated School Health 85,000.00 85,000.00 0.00 0.00 85,000.00 0

Cares Act / ESSER Grants 0.00 861,928.81 0.00 0.00 861,928.81

1

IDEA, Preschool 13,740.00 13,740.00 0.00 0.00 13,740.00 0

IDEA, Part B 909,330.00 909,330.00 9,651.89 0.00 899,678.11

0

IDEA Partnership for Systemic Change (K-12) SPDG 0.00 10,000.00 0.00 0.00 10,000.00 0

IDEA Innovation 0.00 19,925.00 0.00 0.00 19,925.00

0

IDEA Supplemental 8,919.00 8,919.00 0.00 0.00 8,919.00 0

CTE Perkins Reserve 14,000.00 15,000.00 0.00 0.00 15,000.00

2

Carl Perkins 49,516.36 53,627.16 0.00 0.00 53,627.16 0

Title IV, Part A, Safe & Drug Free Schools 63,232.00 25,000.00 393.11 0.00 24,606.89

11

Title III, Part A, English Language Acquisition 6,907.00 6,970.59 0.00 0.00 6,970.59 0

Title II, Part A, Training & Recruiting 73,321.00 87,321.00 9,447.69 0.00 77,873.31

8

Title I, Part A, Improving Academic Achievement 752,442.00 765,442.00 797.48 0.00 764,644.52 0

Consolidated Administration 150,000.00 137,000.00 10,354.32 0.00 126,645.68

FOR JULY, 2020 THRU JULY, 2020

LEDGER TYPE : 4 - REVENUES

DESCRIPTION BUDGET AMOUNT ADJUSTED BUDGET YTD ACTIVITY REQUISITION UNENCUMBERED 
BALANCE

PERCENT 
ENCMBRD

ARLINGTON COMMUNITY SCHOOLS 8 of 12Page:

GRANT REVENUE
09/11/2020

Report Code: BAT_GL_TEMPLATE BATCH QUEUE ID 409560 7:55:22 AM



PROJECT CURRENT ACTIVITY ENCUMBRANCE

0010 10,354.32 0.00

0100 797.48 79,572.25

0200 9,447.69 0.00

0300 0.00 1,150.84

0410 393.11 750.00

0800 0.00 3,967.00

0802 0.00 0.00

0892 0.00 0.00

0893 0.00 0.00

0894 0.00 0.00

0900 9,651.89 0.00

0910 0.00 1,684.76

0931 43,375.05 74,693.87

6006 0.00 402.91

6026 0.00 0.00

TOTALS: 74,019.54 162,221.63

0

Ledger Type: 5 - EXPENSES 2,218,167.36 3,090,963.56 74,019.54 4,000.00 2,850,722.39 8

Safe Schools 91,760.00 91,760.00 0.00 0.00 91,760.00

14

Coordinated School Health 85,000.00 85,000.00 0.00 0.00 84,597.09 0

Cares Act / ESSER Grants 0.00 861,928.81 43,375.05 0.00 743,859.89

1

IDEA, Preschool 13,740.00 13,740.00 0.00 0.00 12,055.24 12

IDEA, Part B 909,330.00 909,330.00 9,651.89 0.00 899,678.11

0

IDEA Partnership for Systemic Change (K-12) 
SPDG

0.00 10,000.00 0.00 0.00 10,000.00 0

IDEA Innovation 0.00 19,925.00 0.00 0.00 19,925.00

0

IDEA Supplemental 8,919.00 8,919.00 0.00 0.00 8,919.00 0

CTE Perkins Reserve 14,000.00 15,000.00 0.00 0.00 15,000.00

5

Carl Perkins 49,516.36 53,627.16 0.00 0.00 49,660.16 7

Title IV, Part A, Safe & Drug Free Schools 63,232.00 25,000.00 393.11 0.00 23,856.89

11

Title III, Part A, English Language Acquisition 6,907.00 6,970.59 0.00 0.00 5,819.75 17

Title II, Part A, Training & Recruiting 73,321.00 87,321.00 9,447.69 0.00 77,873.31

8

Title I, Part A, Improving Academic Achievement 752,442.00 765,442.00 797.48 4,000.00 681,072.27 11

Consolidated Administration 150,000.00 137,000.00 10,354.32 0.00 126,645.68

FOR JULY, 2020 THRU JULY, 2020

LEDGER TYPE : 5 - EXPENSES

DESCRIPTION BUDGET AMOUNT ADJUSTED BUDGET YTD ACTIVITY REQUISITION UNENCUMBERED 
BALANCE

PERCENT 
ENCMBRD

ARLINGTON COMMUNITY SCHOOLS 9 of 12Page:

GRANT EXPENSES
09/11/2020

Report Code: BAT_GL_TEMPLATE BATCH QUEUE ID 409561 7:57:14 AM
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ARLINGTON	COMMUNITY	SCHOOLS
CONSTRUCTION	IN	PROGRESS
2020-2021	BUDGET	REPORT

July	31,	2020
Arlington,	Tennessee



PROJECT CURRENT ACTIVITY ENCUMBRANCE

0000 0.00 0.00

0000  0.00  0.00 

0000  0.00  0.00 

TOTALS:  0.00  0.00 

0.00 0Bonds Issued 0.00 0.00 0.00  0.00 

3,750,000.00 0.00  0.00 3,750,000.00 0

0

Revenue & Fund Balance                  3,750,000.00                  3,750,000.00 0.00  0.00                      3,750,000.00 0

Fund Balance 3,750,000.00 

Other Local Revenue 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

FOR JULY, 2020 THRU JULY, 2020

REVENUE & FUND BALANCE

DESCRIPTION BUDGET AMOUNT ADJUSTED BUDGET YTD ACTIVITY REQUISITION UNENCUMBERED 
BALANCE

PERCENT 
ENCMBRD

Report Code: BAT_GL_TEMPLATE BATCH QUEUE ID 384988 2:47:38 PM

ARLINGTON COMMUNITY SCHOOLS 11 of 12Page:

CIP RESTRICTED FOR CAPITAL PROJECTS



PROJECT CURRENT ACTIVITY ENCUMBRANCE

7011 0.00 0.00

7020 8,595.40 125,725.53

TOTALS: 8,595.40 125,725.53 4Ledger Type: 5 - EXPENSES 3,750,000.00 3,750,000.00 8,595.40 0.00 3,615,679.07

0

Indoor Practice Facility AHS 2,050,000.00 2,050,000.00 8,595.40 0.00 1,915,679.07 7

AHS Wrestling 1,700,000.00 1,700,000.00 0.00 0.00 1,700,000.00

FOR JULY, 2020 THRU JULY, 2020

LEDGER TYPE : 5 - EXPENSES

DESCRIPTION BUDGET AMOUNT ADJUSTED BUDGET YTD ACTIVITY REQUISITION UNENCUMBERED 
BALANCE

PERCENT 
ENCMBRD

ARLINGTON COMMUNITY SCHOOLS 12 of 12Page:

CIP EXPENSES
09/11/2020

Report Code: BAT_GL_TEMPLATE BATCH QUEUE ID 409562 7:59:34 AM
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ACS RESOLUTION 2020-15 

 
A RESOLUTION OF THE ARLINGTON COMMUNITY SCHOOLS 

BOARD OF EDUCATION  
AMENDING THE 2020-2021 SCHOOLS BUDGET 

 

WHEREAS, T.C.A. § 49-2-301(b)(1)(W) requires the Board to assign to the Superintendent 
the task of submitting a budget to the Board annually for approval and presenting the budget to the 
local legislative body for adoption; AND 

 
WHEREAS, T.C.A. § 49-2-301(b)(1)(W)(i) provides that, “The budget shall set forth in 

itemized form the amount necessary to operate the schools for the scholastic year beginning on July 
1”; AND 

 
WHEREAS, the Board adopted the 2020-2021 annual budget on May 19, 2020; AND 

 
WHEREAS, the Town of Arlington adopted ACS’s 2020-2021 budget on June 1, 2020; 

AND 
 
WHEREAS, T.C.A. § 49-2-301(b)(1)(W)(ii) provides that, “Any change in the expenditure 

of money as provided for by the budget shall first be ratified by the local board and the local 
legislative body”; AND 

 
WHEREAS, the Superintendent recommends a change in expenditures by reallocating 

funds from one major category to another within the 2020-2021 ACS budget, due to the increase in 
local budget revenue for required maintenance of effort. 

 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Arlington Community Schools Board 

of Education hereby ratifies the following change in expenditures by reallocating funds from one 
major category to another within the 2020-2021 budget and requests the ratification of said change 
by the Town of Arlington Board of Aldermen:
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Fund Function Object Project Description Budget Add Subtract Amended Budget
141 71100 430 0000 Textbooks 300,000.00          607,171.80       907,171.80            
141 71100 116 0000 Teachers 14,858,800.00    119,800.00       14,978,600.00       
141 71100 201 0000 Social Security 983,194.00          7,650.00            990,844.00            
141 71100 204 0000 State Retirement 151,409.00          12,650.00          164,059.00            
141 71100 206 0000 Life Insurance 107,283.00          850.00               108,133.00            
141 71100 207 0000 Medical Insurance 2,336,800.00       18,400.00          2,355,200.00         
141 71100 212 0000 Employer Medicare 229,941.00          1,800.00            231,741.00            

Totals 18,967,427.00    768,321.80       -                  19,735,748.80      

Fund Function Object Project Description Budget Add Subtract Amended Budget
141 72250 470 0000 Cabling 20,000.00             11,477.00                          31,477.00 
141 72250 790 0000 Other Equipment 31,000.00             2,870.00                            33,870.00 
141 72210 189 0000 Other Salaries & Wages 143,580.00          50,688.00                       194,268.00 
141 72210 201 0000 Social Security 66,027.00             735.00                                66,762.00 
141 72210 212 0000 Medicare 15,443.00            3,143.00                            18,586.00 
141 72220 124 0000 Psychological Personnel 164,400.00          3,000.00                         167,400.00 
141 72220 201 0000 Social Security 25,641.00            186.00                                25,827.00 
141 72220 204 0000 State Retirement 40,048.00            320.00                                40,368.00 
141 72220 206 0000 Life Insurance 2,843.00              21.00                                    2,864.00 
141 72220 212 0000 Employer Medicare 5,997.00              44.00                                    6,041.00 

                              -   
Totals 514,979.00          72,484.00         -                  587,463.00            

Fund Function Object Project Description Budget Add Subtract Amended Budget
141 72320 101 0000 County Official/Administrative 186,000.00          13,275.00                       199,275.00 
141 72320 212 0000 Employer Medicare 7,995.00               193.00                                  8,188.00 
141 72320 201 0000 Social Security 34,186.00             823.00                                35,009.00 
141 72320 204 0000 State Retirement 46,199.00             1,364.00                            47,563.00 

                              -   
Totals 274,380.00          15,655.00         -                  290,035.00            

Fund Function Object Project Description Budget Add Subtract Amended Budget
141 49800 000 0000 Fund Balance 2,363,000.00       856,460.80       -                  3,219,460.80         

Totals 2,363,000.00      856,460.80       -                  3,219,460.80         

Fund 141 - 71000 Instruction

Fund 141 - 72000 - Support Service

Fund 141 - 72300 - General Administration

Fund 141 - General Fund Revenue

Fund Function Object Project Description Budget Add Subtract Amended Budget
142 47301 00000 0931 Cares Act / ESSER Grant -                        861,928.81       861,928.81            

Totals -                        861,928.81       -                  861,928.81            

Fund 142 - Federal Grants Revenue
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Fund Function Object Project Description Budget Add Subtract Amended Budget
142 71100 116 0931 Teachers -                        10,000.00          10,000.00               
142 71100 201 0931 Social Security 620.00               620.00                    
142 71100 204 0931 State Retirement 106.00               106.00                    
142 71100 212 0931 Employer Medicare 145.00               145.00                    
142 71100 399 0931 Other Contracted Services 16,000.00          16,000.00               
142 71100 429 0931

   
Materials 7,000.00            7,000.00                 

142 71100 471 0931 Software 25,600.00          25,600.00               
142 71100 722 0931 Regular Instruction Equipment 201,000.00       201,000.00            
142 72120 189 0931 Other Salaries & Wages 4,648.84            4,648.84                 
142 72120 201 0931 Social Security 288.24               288.24                    
142 72120 204 0931 state Retirement 344.03               344.03                    
142 72120 212 0931 Employer Medicare 67.41                 67.41                      
142 72120 735 0931 Health Equipment 7,000.00            7,000.00                 
142 72210 195 0931 Certified Substitute Teachers 100,000.00       100,000.00            
142 72210 201 0931 Social Security 6,200.00            6,200.00                 
142 72210 212 0931 Employer Medicare 1,450.00            1,450.00                 
142 72210 471 0931 Software 8,741.60            8,741.60                 
142 72210 524 0931 In-Service / Staff Development 10,000.00          10,000.00               
142 72220 189 0931 Other Salaries & Wages 17,200.00          17,200.00               
142 72220 201 0931 Social Security 1,067.00            1,067.00                 
142 72220 204 0931 State Retirement 1,767.00            1,767.00                 
142 72220 212 0931 Employer Medicare 250.00               250.00                    
142 72220 399 0931 Other Contracted Services 14,500.00          14,500.00               
142 72220 499 0931 Other Supplies and Materials 5,000.00            5,000.00                 
142 72220 524 0931 In-Service / Staff Development 5,000.00            5,000.00                 
142 72610 189 0931 Other Salaries & Wages 104,976.00       104,976.00            
142 72610 201 0931 Social Security 6,509.00            6,509.00                 
142 72610 204 0931 State Retirement 8,002.00            8,002.00                 
142 72610 206 0931 Life Insurance 679.00               679.00                    
142 72610 207 0931 Medical Insurance 36,800.00          36,800.00               
142 72610 212 0931 Employer Medicare 1,523.00            1,523.00                 
142 72610 399 0931 Other Contracted Services 38,000.00          38,000.00               
142 72610 410 0931 Custodial Supplies 138,495.69       138,495.69            
142 72610 720 0931 Plant Operation Equipment 42,000.00          42,000.00               
142 73100 710 0931 Food Service Equipment 40,000.00          40,000.00               
142 73100 189 0931 Other Salaries & Wages 881.00               881.00                    
142 73100 201 0931 Social Security 55.00                 55.00                      
142 73100 212 0931 Employer Medicare 13.00                 13.00                      

Totals -                        861,928.81       -                  861,928.81            

Fund 142 - Federal Grants Expenses
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BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the reallocation of funds from one major category 

to another within the 2020-2021 ACS budget shall become effective upon ratification of the 
aforementioned budget amendment by the Town of Arlington Board of Aldermen. 
 
 On this       22nd day of September, 2020. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Kay Williams, Chairman Jeffery G. Mayo, Superintendent 
Arlington Community Schools Arlington Community Schools 
Board of Education Secretary to the Board 

 
                                               

                                              

                                                              

Fund Function Object Project Description Budget Add Subtract Amended Budget
177 91300 706 7020 Building Construction 2,050,000.00       150,000.00    1,900,000.00         
177 91300 706 7011 Building Construction 1,700,000.00       757,848.00       2,457,848.00         

-                           
Totals 3,750,000.00      757,848.00       150,000.00   4,357,848.00         

Fund Function Object Project Description Budget Add Subtract Amended Budget
177 49100 00000 0000 Bonds Issued -                        1,106,251.00    -                  1,106,251.00         
177 34585 00000 0000 Fund Balance 3,750,000.00       -                      498,403.00    3,251,597.00         

Totals 3,750,000.00      1,106,251.00    498,403.00   4,357,848.00         

     

Fund 177 - Education Capital Projects

Fund 177 - Education Capital Projects Revenue
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ACS RESOLUTION 2020-16 
 

 
RESOLUTION OF THE 

ARLINGTON COMMUNITY SCHOOLS BOARD OF EDUCATION 
AMENDING THE 2020-21 SCHOOLS BUDGET 

 
WHEREAS, T.C.A. § 49-2-301(b)(1)(W) requires the Board to assign to the 

Superintendent the task of submitting a budget to the Board annually for approval and presenting 
the budget to the local legislative body for adoption; AND 

 
WHEREAS, T.C.A. § 49-2-301(b)(1)(W)(i) provides that, “The budget shall set forth in 

itemized form the amount necessary to operate the schools for the scholastic year beginning on 
July 1”; AND 

 
WHEREAS, the Board adopted the 2020-21 annual budget on May 19, 2020; AND 

 

WHEREAS, the Town of Arlington adopted ACS’s 2020-2021 budget on June 1, 2020; 
AND 

 

WHEREAS, T.C.A. § 49-2-301(b)(1)(W)(ii) provides that, “Any change in the 
expenditure of money as provided for by the budget shall first be ratified by the local board and 
the local legislative body”; AND 

 
WHEREAS, the Tennessee Attorney General has opined that, a change in expenditures 

that reallocates funds from one major category to another requires the prior ratification of both the 
local legislative body and the Board and changes in fund allocations within a major category 
require the prior ratification of the Board; AND 

 
WHEREAS, the Superintendent deems it necessary to change fund allocations within 

major categories of the 2020-21 budget which requires Board ratification. 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Arlington Community Schools 
Board of Education hereby ratifies the following changes to fund allocations within major 
categories of the 2020-21 budget: 
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Fund Function Object Project Description Budget Add Subtract Amended Budget
142 71100 116 0100 Teachers 294,087.52         19,984.00      314,071.52            
142 71100 195 0100 Sub Teachers - Certified 21,000.00           13,665.00      34,665.00               
142 71100 201 0100 Social Security 19,535.43           2,086.23        21,621.66               
142 71100 204 0100 State Retirement 30,202.79           1,865.97        32,068.76               
142 71100 206 0100 Life Insurance 1,848.65             112.56           1,961.21                 
142 71100 212 0100 Employee Medicare 4,568.77             487.76           5,056.53                 
142 71100 429 0100 Instructional Supplies & Materials 28,694.51           62,000.00      90,694.51               
142 71100 722 0100 Reg Inst Equipment 8,878.00             3,488.83        12,366.83               
142 72130 599 0100 Other Charges 10,150.87           1,000.00        11,150.87               
142 72210 399 0100 Other Contracted Services 164,000.00         8,000.00        172,000.00            
142 72210 524 0100 In-Services/Staff Development 115,420.61         17,019.53      132,440.14            
142 72210 524 0200 In-Services/Staff Development 10,871.60           15,000.00      25,871.60               
142 71100 429 0300 Instructional Supplies & Materials 2,970.59             43.27              3,013.86                 
142 72210 399 0410 Other Contracted Services 12,700.00           5,300.00        18,000.00               
142 72210 499 0410 Other Supplies & Materials 5,000.00             12,300.00      17,300.00               
142 72210 524 0410 In-Services/Staff Development 7,000.00             25,723.61      32,723.61               
142 71300 499 0802 Other Supplies & Materials 15,000.00           15,000.00      -                           
142 72220 499 0892 Other Supplies & Materials 2,919.00             2,919.00        -                           
142 72220 524 0892 In-Services/Staff Development 6,000.00             6,000.00        -                           
142 71200 163 0900 Educational Assistants 467,609.00         72,391.00      540,000.00            
142 71200 171 0900 Speech Pathologist 128,188.00         41,812.00      170,000.00            
142 71200 201 0900 Social Security 36,939.00           9,061.00        46,000.00               
142 71200 204 0900 State Retirement 63,000.00           7,000.00        70,000.00               
142 71200 207 0900 Medical Insurance 110,000.00         20,000.00      130,000.00            
142 71200 312 0900 Contracts w Private Agencies 2,000.00             10,000.00      12,000.00               
142 71200 429 0900 Instructional Supplies & Materials 10,000.00           65,000.00      75,000.00               
142 71200 499 0900 Other Supplies & Materials 1,000.00             19,000.00      20,000.00               
142 71200 725 0900 Special Education Equipment 10,000.00           12,796.28      22,796.28               
142 72220 499 0900 Other Supplies & Materials 2,000.00             10,000.00      12,000.00               
142 72220 599 0900 Other Charges 3,000.00             4,000.00        7,000.00                 
142 72220 790 0900 Other Equipment 2,000.00             28,000.00      30,000.00               
142 99100 504 0900 Transfers Out-Indirect Cost 42,165.00           29,835.00      72,000.00               
142 71200 429 0910 Instructional Supplies & Materials 5,000.00             6,681.71        11,681.71               
142 71200 499 0910 Other Supplies & Materials 603.00                397.00           1,000.00                 
142 71200 725 0910 Special Education Equipment 3,000.00             2,000.00        5,000.00                 

-                           
Totals 1,647,352.34     526,050.75   23,919.00      2,149,484.09         

Fund 142 - Federal Grants Expenses
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On this 22nd day of September, 2020. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Kay Williams, Chairman Jeffery G. Mayo, Superintendent 
Arlington Community Schools Arlington Community Schools 
Board of Education Board of Education 

Secretary to the Board 

Fund Function Object Project Description Budget Add Subtract Amended Budget
145 72110 471 6001 Software -                       16,733.20      16,733.20               
145 72250 471 6001 Software -                       8,266.80        8,266.80                 
145 72130 499 6026 Other Supplies & Materials 5,060.00             5,060.00        -                           
145 72620 701 6026 Administration Equipment 61,700.00           4,135.40        65,835.40               

-                           
Totals 66,760.00           29,135.40      5,060.00        90,835.40              

Fund Function Object Project Description Budget Add Subtract Amended Budget
142 47141 000 0100 Title I 765,442.00         129,709.88    895,151.88            
142 47147 000 0100 Safe & Drug Free School Title IV 22,232.00           22,232.00      -                           
142 47189 000 0200 Title II 72,321.00           5,120.49        77,441.49               
142 47147 000 0200 Safe & Drug Free School Title IV 15,000.00           9,879.51        24,879.51               
142 47146 000 0300 English Languare Acquisition 6,970.59             43.27              7,013.86                 
142 47147 000 0410 Safe & Drug Free School Title IV 25,000.00           43,323.61      68,323.61               
142 47131 000 0802 CTE Perkins Reserve 15,000.00           15,000.00      -                           
142 47143 000 0892 IDEA Supplement 8,919.00             8,919.00        -                           
142 47143 000 0900 IDEA, Part B 909,330.00         328,895.28    1,238,225.28         
142 47145 000 0910 IDEA, Preschool 13,740.00           9,078.71        22,818.71               

-                           
Totals 1,853,954.59     526,050.75   46,151.00      2,333,854.34         

Fund Function Object Project Description Budget Add Subtract Amended Budget
145 44990 00000 6001 Other Local Revenue - AEF -                       25,000.00      25,000.00               
145 46990 00000 6026 Other State Revenue 91,760.00           924.60           90,835.40               

-                           
Totals 91,760.00           25,000.00      924.60           115,835.40            

Fund 145 - Discretionary Grants Expenses

Fund 142 - Federal Grants Revenue

Fund 145 - Discretionary Grants Revenue
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ACS RESOLUTION 2020-17 

A RESOLUTION OF THE ARLINGTON COMMUNITY SCHOOLS 
BOARD OF EDUCATION TO APPROVE  

REVISED 2020-21 SCHOOL FEES  

 
WHEREAS, T.C.A. § 49-2-110 provides that schools "shall not require any student to pay 

a fee to the school for any purpose, except as authorized by the board of education"; AND 
 
WHEREAS, T.C.A. § 49-2-114 provides that fees for activities that occur during regular 

school hours; fees for activities and supplies required to participate in all courses offered for credit 
or grade; fees or tuition applicable to courses taken during the summer by a student, except that 
nonresident students regularly enrolled in another school system may be required to pay fees or 
tuition for such summer courses; and fees required for graduation ceremonies may be waived for 
students who receive free or reduced price lunches; AND 

 
WHEREAS, the Tennessee Constitution and State statutes as interpreted by the Tennessee 

Attorney General prohibit schools from requiring any student, regardless of income, from being 
charged a fee, "as a condition to attending a public school, or using its equipment while receiving 
educational training"; AND 

 
WHEREAS, Tennessee State Board Rule No. 0520-01-03-.03 provides that the following 

school fees may be requested from, but not required of, any student regardless of financial status, 
provided that the fees are approved by the local board of education: 

 
1. Fees for activities that occur during regular school hours including field 

trips, any portion of which fall within the school day; or for activities 
outside regular school hours if required for credit or grade; 

 
2. Fees for activities and supplies required to participate in all courses offered 

for credit or grade, including interscholastic athletics and marching band if 
taken for credit in accordance with local board policies. 

 
WHEREAS, although parents are not required to pay "school fees" as defined in 

Tennessee State Board Rule No. 0520-01-03-.03, certain programs would not be possible if parents 
did not pay fees. 
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NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE ARLINGTON COMMUNITY 
SCHOOLS BOARD OF EDUCATION THAT, 

 
The 2020-2021 school fee schedule, as those revised fees represented on Attachment “A”, 

is hereby approved. 
 
On this      22nd       day of September, 2020. 

 
 
 
 
 
_________________________________ ___________________________________ 
Kay Williams, Chairman Jeffrey G. Mayo, Superintendent 
Arlington Community Schools Arlington Community Schools Board of  Education 
Board of Education Secretary to the Board 
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ATTACHMENT  A 

 
 

AM
S 

REQUESTED 
FEES PURPOSE CLUB/ATHLETIC TEAM 

SPONSOR/ 
COACH NOTES 

$15.00 

To maintain instrument 
owned by the school, used 

by the student during 
orchestra class Orchestra Cody Price 

Replacement 
strings and 

routine 
maintenance 

for the 
school-owned 

cellos and 
basses 

      
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

     
 

      

     
 

     
 

     
 

REQUESTED STUDENT FEES - Fees for class/course which occur during the regular school day and are a part of a grade and/or credited course. 

REVISED 2020-21 SCHOOL FEES 

D
ES

 REQUESTED Fees Purpose Club/Athletic Team Sponsor/Coach Notes 

$30.00  iPad Insurance* School Wide Hodum iPad insurance K-5 

            

A
ES

 REQUESTED Fees Purpose Club/Athletic Team Sponsor/Coach Notes 

$30.00  iPad Insurance* School Wide Jones iPad insurance K-5 
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